2.6 Comparison and Discussion 

2.8.1 Evaluating and Discussing LANdesk

	Remote Control
Rating: N/A
	N/A

	Audit & Asset Mgt
Rating: N/A
	N/A

	Monitoring
Rating: N/A
	N/A

	Patch Mgt
Rating: N/A
	N/A

	Backup & Disaster Recovery
Rating: N/A
	N/A

	Endpoint Security
Rating: N/A
	N/A

	User State Mgt
Rating: N/A
	N/A

	Help Desk
Rating: N/A
	N/A

	Usability
Rating: N/A
	N/A

	Reliability
Rating: N/A
	N/A

	Performance
Rating: N/A
	N/A

	Supportability
Rating: N/A
	N/A


2.8.2 Evaluating and Discussing Windows Server 2003:

Server 2003 would be a great solution for North Miami Beach Sr. because its already implemented, it’s already paid for and it is compatible for the machines it has. Even if the school did not have a server and was not implemented, this solution is very inexpensive and implementation would not take long. It does not require a large learning curve and though limited in some areas that third party solution would thrive, it can handle a small network such as a high school compared to a larger company or business. Being that Server 2003 is user friendly, can be reliable, performs very well if the hardware allows and supports the machines currently at the school it is a great overall solution. 

	Remote Control
Rating: 4
	Remote Desktop works really well and just as good as other remote control solutions. The only advantage VNC has over Remote Desktop is that you do not log off the remote user.

	Audit & Asset Mgt
Rating: 2
	It does not really provide the best audit and asset management. With scripting you could only do so much. I would consider another solution for auditing and asset management.

	Monitoring
Rating: 2
	It does not really provide the best monitoring. With scripting you could only do so much. I would consider another solution for auditing and asset management.

	Patch Mgt
Rating: 4
	WSUS works really well and just as good as other patch management solutions. The GUI is very user friendly and overall easy to use.

	Backup & Disaster Recovery
Rating: 2
	It does not really provide the best backup and disaster recovery. I would consider other solutions for backup and disaster recovery.

	Endpoint Security
Rating: 5
	Group Policy can provide endpoint security very well and almost flawless. You can limit anything and everything on the users profile.

	User State Mgt
Rating: 2
	It does not really provide the best user state management. I would consider other solutions for user state management.

	Help Desk
Rating: 3
	Though it is not a true ticketing system, with IIS and Exchange you could get a decent work order system. Thus giving you the ability to facilitate your network.

	Usability
Rating: 3
	Windows Server 2003 is very user friendly.

	Reliability
Rating: 3
	Windows Server 2003 is very reliable.

	Performance
Rating: 3
	Windows Server 2003 performs very well.

	Supportability
Rating: 3
	Windows Server 2003 has great support.


2.8.3 Evaluating and Discussing Numara Track It!

Numara Track-It! provides many strong features in its solution, but also has multiple weakness that may disqualify it as a valid solution. While remote control, auditing and asset management, monitoring, help desk and non-functional features are strong, it lacks some of the fundamental features that the system requires, like patch management, endpoint security and user-state management.

	Remote Control
Rating:  1
	The fast and efficient system in Track-It! is extremely effective, but is only accessible from the main console.

	Audit & Asset Mgt
Rating: 2
	Numara fully provides all the features that are required by the system for auditing and asset management.

	Monitoring
Rating: 4
	Numara provides all the features needed, as well as some other features that may prove useful as well, such as automatic network device discover.

	Patch Mgt
Rating: 2
	Although integrated support for patch management is not provided, a similar solution with a similar interface is provided, which is better than a solution from another third-party.

	Backup & Disaster Recovery
Rating: 1
	There is no integration provided whatsoever for backup tools.

	Endpoint Security
Rating: 2
	There is no integrated endpoint security or available addon.

	User State Mgt
Rating: 3
	Though some synchronization exists, no effective management solution is provided.

	Help Desk
Rating: 3
	Track-It! probably provides a complete and robust help desk solution, including tiered ticketing and a knowledgebase.

	Usability
Rating: 3
	Although the GUI of Track-It! is very familiar, it is only accessible where the console is installed. A web based solution would be much more preferable.

	Reliability
Rating: 3
	Due to the auditing and monitoring, as well as the history of the software, reliability should be expected from Track-It!

	Performance
Rating: 3
	As with reliability, since the software has been available for so long, and the user base is so large, performance should be at an efficient level.

	Supportability
Rating: 1
	Documentation, a large user base, and a terrific help desk mean that supportability should be at a high level on both the user and administrator sides.


2.8.4 Evaluating and Discussing Nagios

Nagios’ only real “out of the box” strength is monitoring and user state management. The other functional coverage is pretty much non-existent if another program is not incorporated or if scripts are not written to customize the service to your needs. Also, overall this solution cannot be used at our school because it can only be used on Linux and Unix-like operating systems and North Miami Beach Senior High School only has Windows operating systems running on their computers.

	Remote Control
Rating:  1
	Nagios does not provide Remote Control. Outside services or programs must be used to assist.

	Audit & Asset Mgt
Rating: 2
	Nagios does not provide an Auditing and Asset Management service, but with scripts and outside programs it can add.

	Monitoring
Rating: 4
	Very good monitoring services. It is pretty extensive and monitors a wide array of services. With scripting, it can be even more useful.

	Patch Mgt
Rating: 2
	Nagios does not provide Patch Management, but with the use of scripts it can be set up.

	Backup & Disaster Recovery
Rating: 1
	Nagios does not provide Backup & Disaster Recovery, but with the help of outside programs to assist it, it can be set up.

	Endpoint Security
Rating: 2
	Nagios does not provide Endpoint Security, but like the rest of the functionalities, it can be added.

	User State Mgt
Rating: 3
	Allows for user interface customization and modification with scripts.

	Help Desk
Rating: 3
	Offers outside help desk services, but nothing within the software.

	Usability
Rating: 3
	Easy to use if familiar and comfortable with scripting.

	Reliability
Rating: 3
	Very reliable, not much crashing.

	Performance
Rating: 3
	Performs well.

	Supportability
Rating: 1
	You are charged for supportability.


2.8.5 Evaluating and Discussing Level Platforms

Level Platforms is an excellent solution to implement to any company in need of automation software. Although it does not have the auditing feature, it contains many features in place of it. 
	Remote Control
Rating: 4
	Fast, connects via the internet, works with VNC, Putty, Telnet, and SSH

	Audit & Asset Mgt
Rating: 3
	Doesn’t have auditing, but does have auto-discovery for assets

	Monitoring
Rating: 5
	Monitors all IP based devices, reliable, pre-defined templates, extensible alert systems

	Patch Mgt
Rating: 4
	Works with WSUS, download once, redistributed internally basis.



	Backup & Disaster Recovery
Rating: 3
	Although it doesn’t have a backup recovery system itself, the 3rd party integration covers the backup solutions due to Microsoft

	Endpoint Security
Rating: 3
	Has full SSL support and no inbound communication

	User State Mgt
Rating: 4
	It has fully featured User roles and permissions to allow tailored access with the partners of Level Platforms

	HelpDesk
Rating: 4
	Managed Workplace utilizes VNC to remote into their client’s computers. Help Desk can show the customer what was the problem and how to fix it if it happens in the future

	Usability
Rating: 3
	There is a learning curve to utilize the software, given all the features it has

	Reliability
Rating: 3
	Freedom9 has its backup and recovery system alongside the program

	Performance
Rating: 4
	Given all the 3rd party integrated companies alongside with Level Platforms, the performance of Manage Workplace would be of high quality

	Supportability
Rating: 4
	Level Platforms is very manageable and able to support the users it has


2.8.6 Evaluating and Discussing Altiris: Overall Altiris management suite is capable of doing most of the demanding task seen today, a bit of resource hungry and a lack of user state features are a minus, but overall the solutions offers lost of other features that are worth the investment.

	Remote Control
Rating: 4
	Reliable and secure for remote connectivity, it support mobile workers as well, it has robust security features such as 128, 192, 256 bit encryption, plus it works in heterogeneous environments

	Audit & Asset Mgt
Rating: 4
	Tracks software usage as well as hardware, its also designed to provide self help, with an extensive knowledge base to avoid trivial issues and improve efficiency

	Monitoring
Rating: 3
	It offers self-remediation task, and organize servers into vital groups, provides quick monitoring, and status of the equipment’s health. Lack functionalities and flexibility 

	Patch Mgt
Rating: 4
	Supports heterogeneous environments, provides easy to use migration tools, console is easy to use

	Backup & Disaster Recovery
Rating: 4
	Because offers Recovery to completely dissimilar hardware, including differences in RAID types, disk types, processor types, NIC cards, entirely different system manufacturers, which makes more reliable than the competition.

	Endpoint Security
Rating: 4 
	Detects threats in real time, virus database is updated everyday, also is easy to use and to manage, and it integrates fully with other suites from Altiris.

	User State Mgt
Rating: 2
	Lacks features, as well as flexibility, there are better suites that provide a better functionality for a lot less 

	Helpdesk
Rating: 4
	Roust web-reporting capabilities, easy to install implement and deploy, and offer a complete incident and management resolution processing.

	Usability
Rating: 4
	Really easy to use, learning curve really narrow compared with the competition, more cost effective when it comes to training 

	Reliability
Rating: 5
	System is pretty robust, very few crashes have been reported and the ones reported have been because hardware failure!

	Performance
Rating: 3
	Very resource hungry, lots of services running in the background, even for simple configuration, needs a minimum of 1gb and to run a processor of 2 GHz minimum and 10gb of hard-drive storage, so it needs a robust server with lost of memory and processing power.

	Supportability
Rating: 3
	Even though it supports Linux Mac, and the 2003 server family, it doesn’t support 2008 server and that’s a big negative since most of the companies are migrating to 2008 server, it would be a waste of capital


2.8.7 Evaluating and Discussing N-able

N-able as one of the leaders in the market for IT Automation and remote managed solution, which offers a wide variety of option, from Remote Control, to Auditing and Asset Management. N-able does it all, well almost all! N-central is a great web based IT Automation tool for most small and medium-size companies since it cover most of the tools necessary for their maintenance. Their strength is Monitoring, since it’s capable of handling multiple devices at the same time in a very effective way; such devices are: Desktops, Laptops, Servers, Printer, Firewall, just to name a few. In the other hand, N-able’s weakness is the lack of Backups and Disaster Recovery, which is essential in any company in order to protect their critical data. Of course, this could be resolve by implementing a third party application, but this will only add another layer of complexity since the technicians will have a new learning curve for this third party application, that will require additional time to accomplish the requirement needs for the company, or in our case NMB Senior High School.  

I personally find N-able as a well-rounded tool that covers almost all the tools needed except Backup and Disaster Recovery. That’s why overall I give it 4 out of 5 stars. 


	Remote Control
Rating: 5
	Lightweight client and stable platform makes it easy to remotely assist any computer with any OS.

	Audit & Asset Mgt
Rating: 4
	System Changes, License Compliance and Application Compliance keeping the network in a peak performance.

	Monitoring
Rating: 5
	Monitor almost any device, uses most industry-standard protocols, does IP Monitoring, Windows Network Monitoring, Monitors most OS, has variety of notification and printer monitoring.

	Patch Mgt
Rating: 3
	Uses WSUS. N-central connects directly to WSUS server, keeping the workstations up to date. 

	Backup & Disaster Recovery
Rating: 1
	Not supported by N-able.

	Endpoint Security
Rating: 3
	N-able has AntiSpam, Spyware and Antivirus, with a reasonable security.

	User State Mgt
Rating: 3
	Capable of monitoring power management for computers on the network and configure to their needs.

	Help Desk
Rating: 4
	Improve customer satisfaction by providing fast, non-intrusive and effective technical assistance.

	Usability
Rating: 4
	Offers a very friendly and eye catchy Web Interface, where everything can be understood in an easy manner.

	Reliability
Rating: 3
	Monitoring wise, N-able is great. In other aspect, no so good.

	Performance
Rating: 4
	Lightweight client, remote assistance can be done fast and simple, making any company or in our case NMB Senior High, resolving problems in a fast manner producing a higher productivity overall.

	Supportability
Rating: 4
	Good technical support, client support and OS support.


Rating Results Explanation/Discussion: 


Individual Solution Comparison Rating System Table

	
	LANdesk
	Windows Server 2003
	Numara Track It!
	Nagios
	Level Platforms
	Altiris
	N-able

	Remote Control
	N/A
	4
	4
	1
	4
	4
	5

	Audit & Asset Management
	N/A
	2
	5
	2
	3
	4
	4

	Monitoring
	N/A
	2
	5
	4
	5
	4
	5

	Patch Management
	N/A
	4
	2
	2
	4
	4
	3

	Backup & Disaster Recovery
	N/A
	2
	1
	1
	3
	4
	1

	Endpoint Security
	N/A
	5
	1
	2
	3
	4
	3

	User State Management
	N/A
	2
	2
	3
	3
	2
	3

	Help Desk
	N/A
	3
	5
	3
	4
	4
	4

	Usability
	N/A
	3
	3
	3
	4
	4
	4

	Reliability
	N/A
	3
	5
	3
	3
	4
	3

	Performance
	N/A
	3
	5
	3
	3
	3
	4

	Supportability
	N/A
	3
	5
	1
	4
	3
	4

	Availability
	N/A
	3
	5
	3
	4
	3
	5

	Price
	N/A
	$999 Standard Edition
	N/A
	FREE
	$2499 +
$60/month/site

	210 

Per license 
	$650 monthly per PC

	Total
	N/A
	39
	48
	31
	47
	45
	48



The above rating table shows the results that we felt that best suited each IT Automation Solution. Rates were given according to various aspects, such as: Complexity, usability, Reliability, etc. That would separate one solution from another. At the end, you can see a Total Score. This way we could have a better understanding on where and what specific application suits better in comparison among all these tools. 
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